PARTS MANUAL /

GLOBAL

Our experience. Your SUCcess

0 A Store ki)

- AMDROID AFF ON
i;,\ Google play



Hs% (Parts book)
{8 FH 15 BH

1. fLE& & /i (Brief Introduction)

2, FEF A ( Specification )

3. &% (Assembling)

4. B AR A% (Adjustment of belt tension)

5. i R E% (Assembling for belt cover)

6. il (Oiling )

7. HLEFAY 223 (Assembling for the needle)

B. IRELMFH FiE (Threading for the buttom thread)
9.4T5H>* (lights and switchs)

10. S2J& £ ( Thread wrapping)

11. #£& (Threading)

12, I E AT ( Ajustment of stitch length)
13. 5K H A9 5 (Tension adjustment)

14. EFP4REF (16. Presser foot lifting)

15. TR & 7787135 (Adjustment for pressure of presser foot)
16. RERZETBERI A% (Adjustment for needle base of the hook)
17 Z &% EMHEN (Restoration for the safety)

18. R85 HIR Y (Adjustment for stitch length)

19. #F 5HER AR (Relation of needle and hook)
20, HEHIAER (Use of buttons)

21. S2mEME — R (Sewing speed schedule)

22. S b LU BLAY 7] B B 4k #7795 (Problem and method)

W0 W o 00 =1 =1 O N ooen W s L e B S

L R N e
[T R e L = |



H 5% (CATALOGUE)

FFF M

1 FrE 4R A (Frame & miscellaneous cover components) --—-—-—-msmemememeeomee..
o LHIBEMEEZER (Upper shaft & balance components) — --—-m-m-m=msmomcmamu-
3. EFHZEIHLED Needle bar rocking components —r—-—e—s—smmmememem
1. ERENE X EiE# Pressure adjusting & upper feed mechanism components ---
5(1). iEHHLH Feedmechanism components (1780L) --=-msm-mmcmmrmr e
5(2). IERHILKE] Feedmechanism components (1780-7) =-—-—-—mrmrmrmememee .

6.  DIZEEES (THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS)--—rm-msmmmmmsm s memome e
7.  FIEEHLH Feed base components =-=-—-—-msmrmemimom
8. 538 Thread tension components — =s—-m-—mmmsmimom
9. Si4R¥EE Lower thread winder mechanism components --—-—-—-m=memmemuc.-
10.  THiI%E Hook shaft & lower shaft components —=-—=—-—-—-—-—smcmemameo .
11.  HaiEEM%E Automatic presser lifting mechanism conponents =-—-—-—-—--
12 BS%E Air mechanism components — ==—=—-mrmemememim e
13. HENELERE GZAC) Automatis back components ===s=s—-—-—-memmamem ..
14. DL3EHE (3EAD) DL mechanism components — ==—-=-—-mimemmomrmomm
15. IBiHFKFE Lubrication components =-—-—-m-msm-msmememmem
16, ZVHRXFR Lubrication components =-—-——sm-mmem o
17.  SiREMEY Gauge components (standard parts) =-—-—-—-—=—emememamee .
18, HEEFE Belt cover & oil reservoir components --—-—-—-m=msm—o——emun
19, SUEEREME Tracheal connection graphe-=—-—-=-—-m-memmemem
90, ORI e e

16

17
19
21
23
27
ki |
33
35
37
38
41
43
44
45
46
47
48
44
ab
al
a2



{5 FH 15 94



1. fLE £

. Brief Introduction

FHARBRN=E SR, EHEREE
HECER, RERLGRMEES R, Wilh, HiFiys),

7, M. TRKERDE, BITFAGLHLE L TH

Il s, BRIE 7 %N R & i s .

SR ZERTRESS, bR, B, KR
IR 5,

The muchine adopts three synchronous
feeding and special feed dog construction Lo
make the grade ability perform well,
Therefore, the streng leeding ability [or
heavy duly material can sew smooth, average,
neat und beautiful stitch. Tt adopls large
hook, slider thread taking-up, upper and
lower axis synchronous belt transmission, so
that it make sure low noisy in high speed.

The machine is applied in the carseat
mats, sofa, leather bags, tents and so on.

2. FEE AR 2. Specification

pLE 1780-7 1780L Model 1780-7 1780L
sy EE 2000s.p.m 1200s. p. m [Max sewing speed 2000spm 12005, p. m
BRSEKE Ymm 1 Z2mm Max sitich length Smm 12mm
HHITHE 38mm Needle bar stroke 38mm

5 DPX17 (Nml125~Nml180Q) _ OPX17 (Nm125~Nm180
AFHLE FRENm 160 (238) Needle type Standard Nm]ﬁﬂ@ﬂ#:‘j
iy e mERftm (FEhinid ) L by 0il line {manual
. T : Lubrication Sk

e B Ehigm gt oiling )

EESE F-2h9%m, JEE16mm Hook Self-lubricating hook
B ZhHL TR T 500 AN HLTFE 7508 Manual 9mm

Presser foot height
Knee control 16mm

Motor power To0W




3 =% CWED

1) Ml SR, Hlki s
TP Bans i a B, FAREREOER R
=1 i ol
2) ERI R
MR R EEHEERATH AN L.

3. Assembling (Picture 1)

1)Assembling for connector of machine head
and table, machine head rubber mats, and so
on.

Commect the screw 2 to the hookbase 1, and
the rubber mat 2 fix on the table.

2) Assembling for oil tray .

Fix the oil tray 3 on the table as the
showwing position by eight wood screws.

g

i

\_/ ¢

4

4. B AMAE (LE2)

TR e R, IEREEh B AR, FEO. SNED
ARG EESME, R AR N1 5m.

EE: AEmERHEE. W LEREENER
#iT.

4. Adjustment of belt tension

To adjust the belt tension, please move the
motor height, and vuse the pressing power 9, 8N
to press at the middle of the belt, then the
looseness amount would be 15mm.

Remark: please close the power before
adjustment, make sure the motor stop running




5. BHr AT (L)

L

1) HEEBLEOEEETR (7)) OxEHkL.
2) EEHE (h) OEMBIEHER () OMMEB
e
3) HEEHLDEEEFERR (k) @.

5. Assembling [or belt cover

1}Use the fixing screw 2 and 6 to fix the
belt cover (right) lon the machine hewd.
2}Put the belt cover (left) 3 on the AB part
of belt cover (right} 1.

3 Fix the screw 4undd to the belt cover
(left) 3.

Remark: when finishing assembling, please
confirm the belt cover can not touch the belt
and main wheel.

6. s

(1) . TEERANE B4
1) $7 T agET
2) ETFmEW:
3) #H EFTLIE R naE A i
47 &5 R,
5) 1THERYT,

6. 0iling

1) oiling for the front of machine head
(Picture 4)

A. Wreast the cover screw.

B. Remove the cover
C.0iling properly as the direction everyday.

D.Close the cover.

E.Wrest and tight the screw.




(2% . fLEinmd B

1Y B35 A L5 o B AR nad S )

2) VIISF ATE AT M S RN, SR IET
HIERGnm e, BRI T &L, B & EHMHEN
T

33 CRhngs F0 e b A8 £L

23 0iling for machine head (Picture §)

A, Diling properly as the direction
gveryday.

B. For first running or non-use for long
time, please add the oil as the direction and
remove the cover 2 to add proper oil on each
felt and oil line

€C.C is o0il superinduce and suface observation
0il hox

7. HErauxE (LED

1) ¥ehxaife, EBHTFLAZEHMIE:

) IS EERAD, LERNH@NERR
E, Efigiag,

3 EHEHERIR R,
1) ITENS E iR,

7. Assembling for the needle (Picture T}

1)Run the main wheel and 1ift the needle har
to the highest position

2}Loose the needle screw 1, and make the
right side long slot of needle 2 direct at
the left side, opposite end

3)Put the needle in it.
4)wrest the needle and fix the screw 1.

8 REMFH AL (LED

1) R AR A D, RS,
2) ®AN, EFMBEAERH. KERE®RN.

3) CERBARET RO, BARESOH THF
g, MR FEERAHR,

1) RIERZ JE, M T ) i

[y |




8. Threading for the bultom thread (Picture
a4y

1)Pull the plecirum 1 of hook, and take wvut
the bobhin.

2) When putling inside, insert correctly into
the hook shaft, and put down the plectrum.

3) Inlay the thread to the threading slot 2,
and put through the part 3, then pull inte
the tension spring

4)Pull the buttom thread and the bobbin
should be run as the direction in the
picture.

8. 4TS5F R (RE

ERHESNIFRROEHIT M5 %

9.Lights and switches

Push the switch on and off

10. gEELek (ILE1)

D #O~CHMFFL, SREEHELLNTELE
HEE AT, WHRLEFEDF.

2) LW, WiEseekira,

3 TREERTE WEETRER iSSR0y
HfrE .

1) (R, ATEHEIER S mECHTHE, 5B
[E FEERETDE E .

5) BEEHE, SHHSE, 3Tk, RHE
T MRERHENTELEMATIONN, FREET]
T




10. Thresd wrapping (Picture 10)

1) Threading in the seguence frim 1 to 3, uand
cirele around the bobbin.

21Put down the bobbin winder A.
3) Loose the screw B, asjust the plate to the
80% position

4)When it' s leaning, move the thread puide C
and adjust in the front and back, then Fix
the screw D again.

S)Finish wrapping and remove the bobbin
winder, it wwill stop automatically

11, &k ( WELID

1% Bl W PP 5 £ B0 AT

11. Threading(Picture 11)

Threading as the sequence in the picture

12, S = FER IR (LEL2)

BB MW EOA ), LR
S EF A

| T T RS F @A s, MIFmETE
Hasg,

12. Ajustment of stitch length (12)

Turn the feeding adjustment tray 1 to left
{right) side, make the mark on the necessary
M.

Press down the bartacking handle 2 to start
reverse sewing. when loose it, you can finish
normal sewing




13. gk AT

1) LERsHERT (LE12)

Wy 80 7 [ EhE sk g LD, bk S .
WE A R T,
2) FREEkAmEY (LELD

Wi} T R Eh kB D AT @), Rk R,
R e A BT TS,

13. Tension adjustment

1} Upper Tension adjustment (Picture 13).

Turn the tension nut 1 at clockwise
direction, the upper tension will stronger;:
at the anticlockwise direction, the tension
will weaker

2) Bottom tension adjustment (Picture 14)

Turn the tension screw 2 at the clockwise
direction, the bottom tension will be
stronger; at the anticlockwise direction, the
tension will be weaker,

14. EJi#FH (HE15)

1) iEERE EFaf B at, REEMNETEDR
Bk AmEE, EREH S EL;

2) PHRERREINY, BUFHBEMRT. BIEE F#E G E

14. Presser foot lifting (Picture 15)

1. Keep the presser foot at the lifting
pisition and lift up the bar 1 at the
direction in the picture, then the presser
foot would 1ift up Smm and stop.

2. When put down the presser foot, then let
the presser handle down, It would return the
original position.




15, HEHELE S7a0da W E 1R

1) NoiHe 5 2 L B T ORET @k %ok, 0T # 5
RYEATESE, RV R EEERD.

2) WMIREMES: Wb HEERRETERITOE .

ok, A EEEE LS. B EITEEREE LS
- TR T R R

15. Adjusiment [or pressure of presser foot
(PicturelG)

A.Turn the screw 3 at right side, the
pressure would be stronger, turn left would
be weaker. After adjusting, tight the lixing
nut 4.

B.Fine tune: Turn the screw 2 at right
side, the pressure would be stronger, turn left
would be weaker. tight the fixing nutl

16. MEMRH FEAYINE ( BT

ERTERZRE #WAGECE. frELE,
BERH EEMEBNAOME,. FHED. 1—0. 2anf)
W& WP E, 55 iEmE BTy,

1) BEtRetEEEE R F a it JE0REE IS HE bR+t B
a5

2) REMEetEECESN T ahiT, JE8RLL )i BN B
.

16. Ad justment for needle base of the hock
(Picture 17)

AFter changing the hook, please the
position of the needle basa, When in the
standard position, needle base 2 touch the
side of needle, near the needle about 0. 1-
0. 2mm, If it's not correct, please make the
needle base to curve and adjust.

1}Needle base is curve inside, insert the
screwdriver inte the outside of needle base,

2)Needle base is curve outside, insert the
screwdriver into the inner side of needle
base.

01-0 Imm




IT. REHEMER (WE8)

SR, M EEHESEENI NS SoEE
FE. EMES TR SRS, RERER
MR B R R, s B

1) L P E RO, B REZ a5,
2) Urkl “gg” MAEEZE, HErsk.

EE: EREHTFEIESE, mEERNEA.

17. Restoration for the safety
device (PicturelB)

During the sewing, the safety device will
start when the hook get over pressure. Then
the moving wheel hook will not work. Alter
opening the safety device, please exclude the
broken reasons and do the restoration.

1)Press down the button 1 of the machine
head, and reverse the main wheel.

2} After the voicve, restoration would be
finished.

Remark: Turn the wheel by hand while finish,
to make sure button 1 to be restoration.

1B, SrEE s ATy L EL19)

1) MIEHFEENEDE, EoMB0BEHRE
{ir .
2) MEkAEEEHE, ERiEREs BOTEH R
@HA.

3) Irih REERERLG, EhiEhFERIHE
FER SEACERAZ (8] ) 8] B A B 390, 1~0. 3om,

10




18, Adjustment [or stitch length (Picture 19}

1) Turm the main wheel at the normal
direction, move the hook guide 1 to the last
posiiion.

2) Turn 2 ut the direction in the piclure
let the stopping part 3 touch the needl slot.

3 Loose the screw 5, adjust the distance to
be 0.1-0. Jmm between hook guide and bobbin
case pari A,

19, (S lEtEm & (LE20)

1) B+ 2B e 8 B 200;

2) HehEahy, MEHBT A LAHL Jamf5, 744
FHTERL D, ENH@MH L EnEREEME
HiHERL. Smn, REHITE.

3) FEhEEhRE, IEEHMR T & L2 dmm, E5EH
REMAFT@H P LREN . BRETRER
() PIBEREEL®.

4) ERERROFNHDP LER T E, i
TREHEMERRLE, ERBERME. iR
e HIHLE 0 (8] B A 22 0. 05—0. lam, MREIT R EE
LB,

5) FrEbaq-ihie () MEEREE, SakshiEy

(), EERLEHHEHPAEN—F, BET
EFEWRLE, 2 BEEge Gl E— iR 1
THEFRE BEITE.

19, Relation of needle and hook (Picture 200

1} Adjusst the stitch length adjusting dial
to be 0.

2)Turn the main wheel, lift up 2. 3mm from the
lowest position of needle bar. Loose the
needle bar connector screw 1, adjust the
distance to be 1. 5mm between the end of
needle 2 hole to the end of hook 3, then
tight it

11

<)

p

20

D050 1mem




3)Turn Lhe main wheel, 1ift up 2. 3mm from the
lowest pusition ol the needle bar. Keep the
houk end 3 and the center of needle 2 o be
accordance, then tight itwo screw 4 of the
needle bar (little) .

4)¥hen the hook end 3 and the center of
nesdle 2 in the accordance position, loose
the screw 6 of the hook shaft, move the shaflt
at left or right side, make the distance to
be 0, 05-0. lmm, and tight tht screw 6.

5)Loose two screws 5 of the wheel pear (hig)
move it at lest and right side. Keep the hook
end 3 and the center of needle 2 to be
accordance, then tight screw 5. Fix the first
screw of the two screws 5, and align on the
flat part of the bottom shaft, then tight it

20. EEHAHEA (LE2D

O—-{HaEFFeE:. -5k G-I
@—Fbet E-F_nk:. ©--Pi.

1) ERFREOSEOEO &R, WEM Likhik.

2) KEARODSDEEE R T MR —MEE, B
SBALIT (MR, 2T, WCEHEACy R Mg,

20, Use of buttens (Picture 21)

13 Key function: (I: Reverse suture; 2
Reverse closing; @: DL; @) Fill needle:
@): Second loose line; @: Middle separation

2) long press one button at A the (DEEAE
button under the corresponding button,
until the B lights flashing, let go, C become
the key of the shortcut button.

b1
NWVJ |
[ |
15 Q o) 050 1mm |

ki

ARL L PR
nmgﬂﬁm

8 i o

12



21, SEAERE — TR
L LTE i (1780-7) 3 FEF (1780L)
~Zmm 2000rpm 1200rpm
2~ 3mm 2000rpm 1200rpm
3~ 5mm 1600rpm 1000rpm
a7~0. Smm 1300rpm A00rpm
REAEEF S ERSEE, SAEETEEE.
21. Sewing speed schedule
alternation amount speed (1780-T) speed(1T80L)
~~2mm 20001 pm 1200rpm
2~ 3mm 20001 pm 1200rpm
3~~bBmm 1600rpm 1000rpm
b~—6. Smm 1300rpm B00rpm

The highest sewing speed is set in different condition, please do not over the setting.

22. SR LAY o) B B b B i

b1k 3 R LIS NART R
OERE, #4:, BEHRE, HHMIERAEEE |HMn T Sl imE, BRnss
HEHR: e B E R P 1 ) o T
2 ek g, H bRk A,
1. ek B 5 NEth 2 FE R 208 (21, HFSHENEE) .
(AHE LR Es (OEERE T mE L, WEmE (BT nd .
~mm) Y = e P L et = e
EfhER R E TS, IR, PR IR, KRR,
(D5 hetk 5125 1T th el 18 BE (2L {r5RENXR) .
5 et M it i 18, EME 2L HE5EENXER) .
2. e (@) B L 59 ITEREMR TS
(@)L b 38 F0 R 2 4 (8] B AN [E 7 W (2. #H5EENER)
@HLE 5 A ERAK—SHIHE .
OHRMRE DB T HH TR, 8 (10 REMFRHAE) .
(@DERIE I T 47, I EmEY #R4T B aR R e TI 8.
3EBHAR @S A iEEh: N e .
DfREE T i 5, Ineameak .
OREEk K /it 58 MR SRk .
GEES T B L .

13




22. Problem and methiod

Situation

Redson

Method

1) thread broken

(left 2-3mm at the back of
material)

1) There is scar from
thread way, needle end,
hook end and the hook

ireida mivela
21 Upper thread tension is
strong

HMewdle touch the hook end

011 amount of hook is small

S)Upper thread tension is
too weak,

6) Taking-up spring is too
strong, the movement
amount is too small,

T)Needle and hook run at
the same time are too fast
or too slow.

Use the emery paper to deal with
scar, Use the files to deal with the
ingide circle of hook.

2)Make the upper thresd weaker.

31 Please check No, 22 the relation
between needle and hook

4)Adjust the oil amount (as per
No. 7 oiling).

5) Increase the upper thread tension
G)Make the taking-up spring weaker
enlarge the movement amount.

TAs per No.22 the relation between
needle and hook.

2) thread jumping

1)Needle &nd hook run at
the same tima are too fast
or too slow,

2) The pressure of presser
foot is too weak.

3 the distance hetween
needle hole and hook end
15 not correct.

4)Neeld type is not correct

1) As per No, 22 the relation
between needle and hook.

2)Tight the presser foot adjusting
SCEEW,

3)As per No. 22 the relation between
needle and hook.

4)Change another large needle

3) tight thread

1)The tension spring of
bobbin case have no

1 ne

2}Processing of thread way
is not good.

3)The bobbin can not slide
4)Bottom thread is too weak
S)Bottom thread is too

B)Neadle end damage .

1)The tension spring of bobbin caze
have no threading.

2)Processing of thread way is not
good.

3)The bobbin can not slide .
4)Bottom thread is too weak .
5)Bottom thread is too strong

6)Needle end damage

14




FEF



1. SPER%EE (FRAME & MISCELLANEQOUS COVER COMPONENTS)




5 e RS FLE FrET Sl
1 10016798 FACE PLATE ASM. iEig 14 1
2 5541112155P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 HRET11/64-40 L=12 2
3 20182 POSSING PLATE R 1
4 21331301 TOP COVER B 7 % 1
5 5541108155P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 $§5011/64-40 L=8 6
A SS2090610TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 SEENIR BT 4
7 5541509155 SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 84T 1
B 020186 Lighting assembly FERRAE {4 1
g SSE091022TP SCREW F1F I AL A R e !
10 020181 CAP 8 1 3 2
11 5S41108155P SCREW 11/84-40 L=8 WEET11/64-40 L= 4
12 SSG1104805F SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 g e il
13 21332002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B & i R Bt 1
14 5541108155P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 HET11/64-40 L=R 5
15 TA1100604R0 PLUG g 1
16 21331608 BALANCE COVER T 1
17 5S7150910TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ¥E£T15/64-28 L=9 1
18 TAZ100904R0 RUBRER PLUG BiE 1
19 TA1250504R0 RUBBER PLUG BEE 1
20 22602601 BED SCREW STUD R SLIRIRE] 2
21 40038691 HOCK COVER HINGE SHAFT ek 2
22 17912106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE (& MidR 1
23 B1132521000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING  [E#G3§iE 1
24 SDO3R0551SL HINGE SCREW D=3.R0 H=5.5 FREEREID=3. 80 H=5.5 1
25 40017316 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE COVER i 4
26 40038688 HOOK COVER ASM. HEH 1
27 40017269 SLIDE FLATE W\ A 1
28 TAOT50704R0 RUBBER PLUG W 2
29 SS4080620TP SCREF 1/8-44 L=6 $RAT1/B-441=5 1
30 10201200 RUBBER PLUG BEE 1
31 TA1050504R0 RUBEER PLUG BEE 1
32 22619100 CAP i Y 1
13 21361407 BED SUPPORT PLATE 3 Tk 1 1
34 5561512105P SCREW 15/64=28 L=12 R IR 2

18



2. B Phek3éE (Upper shaft & balance components)

o— 30

19



#1 FOR 178OL

#3 FOR 17807
20

F5 il HmEEES B AR WAtk uaE
1 020267 UPPER SHAFT 5 1
2 21333000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL L EhishE |
3 B1905520000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Phsa bt 1
4 B1906051000  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN Hhe A4 1
5 B1907057000  THRUST PIN Hhek it 1
6 SS8150822TF  SCREW 15/64-28 1=8 HREG AT H B2 AT 1
7 21339106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD T il FR T 1
g CQ202000000  OIL WICK ek (.45
g CQ202000000  OIL WICK HER 0.03
10 B1210051000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK FIN E T A7 1
11 CQ202000000 OIL WICK THEE 1
12 21332606 COUNTER WEIGHT £HHF e 1
13 SS8150822TF  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 £ FF A B 82T 2
14 SMB080812TP  SCREW M8X8 BBET 2
15 21339502 UPPER FEED CAM (3. 5) FiEA w5 1
16 SSB660810TF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 {3 EVRET 2
17 21333109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL Lt ERE I
18 CQ202000000  OIL WICK JHER 0.15
19 83 21336557 FECCENTRIC CAM A ASM, TiER MR LR H 1
20 #3 21236508 ECCENTRIC CAM A TiER R 1
21 #3  SS8660810TP  SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 TEER LT R 2
22 SST120760SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 T i 7 (] T AR AT 2
23 22604904 UPPER SPROCKET L [R5 1
24 SS6661110SP SCREW  1/4-40 L=11 LR A S ST 2
25 40038694 TIMING BELT 545 1
26 B1203512000  BUSHING REAR i 1
27 21402300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK - Fih i A 1
28 SMBOG0G02TP  SCREW M6X6 iR ERAT 2
29 #1  SS8660612TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 8RET1/4-40L=6 2
30 SS8150822TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=8 g 13 2
31 21387501 LOWER SPROCKET THEREA R 1
32 B1214019000  SPROCKET RING TR 1
33 SSBEG1030SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 TR AT (2)
34 SB120000200  BEARING 20X42 S 1
35 83 21333802 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON i 1
35 RE0500000K0  E-RING FOEE 1
37 B1639051000  SPRING & 1
38 B1313055000  SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE frd 48 1
39 #3 21333001 SAFETY CLUTCH DISC HHER 1

_40  #3  SSB660530TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 bk B )] 2
41 40038700 THRUST COLLAR ASM. T b b R U 1
42 40038702 THRUST COLLAR T S AR U (1)
43 #3 21353008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER FEER O ER 1
44 #3  SST1107T10SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=T TiE s RO EREST 2
45 21427000 FLYWHEEL Fib 1
46 #1 400195905 TRIANGUAR CAM A TFiERR LT I
47 #1  B13125630004 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON 4R 1
48 #1  SSBI50710TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 el RS ke 2
49 81 21333703 SAFETY CLUTCH DISC 5 1



21




F5 i midE s FLHFR oH 3L FR gy
1 23002009 NEEDLE BAR FRAME Frifae 1
2 21405204 HINGE STUD T AR s EERh 1
3 22814909 FELT R ik 1
4 B1437051000 OIL WICK RETAINER $HFF S e L% 92 8 1
5 SS8151150TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 SRR YT 1
6 22814909 FELT s |
7 21451406 NEEDLE BAR HF 1
8 B1411057000 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER HiriEsk ]
g S570909105P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 FIAT 48308 4T 1
10 CRZ202000000 0IL WICK s 0. 04
11 L5346 SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 BT 1
12 CQ202000000 OIL WICK Wi 0. 05
13 MC372001600 NEEDLE SY3355 160 5 SY3355 160 2
14 41438007 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE W iR 1
15 S57110910TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 By A AT 5T 2
16 21388400 ROCKING BASE GUIDE R 1
17 S57110830SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 i HR AR ET 2
18 213386034 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) AR IR AR 1
19 SS6091022TP SCREW AT SRR A AR AR 4T 2
20 21338801 ROCKING FRONT ARM HitiEahdh i 1
21 SMBOS0812TP SCREW BRET 2
22 21338900 ROCKING SHAFT 4% B4 1
23 B1414232000 SQUARE BLOCK HifiEzhig 1
24 B1410771000 STUD T FF iR EhiE H e 1
25 21339304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL HiTEz A E 1
26 40027746 BUSHING REAR HiTiEshiE e 1
27 21339056 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. FITIEsn GEA) dmiRAEY 1
28 21339007 ROCKING REAR ARM FHAFEEEh GEA) iR 1
29 S561524408P SCREW 15/64-28 1=23.5 HFF 8l GE) diRIEE -1
30 21347406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT TS XA Mmmis 1
31 EA9500BO0D00 CABLE BAND ®hE 2
32 B1411057040 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASM i kR 1 1

22



4. FIXEEWLF) (Pressure adjusting & upper feed mechanism )




e i misnis BLIL TR hr AR Hrae
1 21340401 UPFER FEED SHAFT % i 1
2 21340500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM = 32 4 il 4% 1
3 SS8660612TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 iEA AR Sk eR4T 2
4 21341904 FRONT METAL FrENAME 1
5 21378302 FEED SHAFT METAL i AMmE 1
B 22904155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. FiEfihBE®EH 1
7 22904106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR F 1% 7 ik 2 -1
8 SS8660610TP  SCREW  1/4-40 L=6 EiE A R B A E] 2
g S58150822TF  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 B BT 1
10 TADT50704R0  RUBRER PLUG Ve 1
11 40033027 UPPER FEED LINK ASM. FigEET A 1
12 40033026 UPPER FEED LINK EiERER -1
13 21347109 FELT EiEplEHHEE =]
14 EA9500BOO0D0  CLIP CV-70S Ey A=k e
15 SSR1507105P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 B2 4T 1
16 SDO640TOISP  SCREW 16 I e HuigeT 1
17 B1414555000  SLIDE BLOCK 5 R 2
18 WPOS010465C  WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 HEEMREREE 1
19 40033029 TRIANGULAR LEVER ASM. BT 1
20 SST1105105P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 B g B E] 1
21 CQ202000000  OIL WICK e Fis 0.02
22 10509701 FELT BEMA D EE R 1
23 B1456053000L WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK BT 1
24 40033033 WALKING BAR A AEEHF 1
25 B14670530A0  WALKING BAR ASM. P R SR S AT 1
26 B1468053000  WALKING BAR SPRING M e s 1
27 SS6151780SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1L=17.0 M EFRET I
28 21406509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE HIEM S 1
29 26225201 ROLLER HENSHhEE
30 SS6151920SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=19.0 TR SHRET (1) 1
31 SMB0O40800SP SCREW M4 1=8 FHoC AR ET 2
32 SS71507405P  SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 BRET 1
33 21006408 ADJUST SCREW A A R AT 1
34 B1510155000  PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING EEiTFshE 1
35 21339700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE el ]
36 020497 SCREW M2.5%16 SRET 2
37 SS41108155P  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 SEET 2
38 40018340 SCREW YT 2
39 21451505 PRESSER BAR EEF 1
40 40039265 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A ASM. EEFFLEM 1
41 40039266 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A EERF L 1
42 SST110910TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8,5 R E 9 AR 4T 1
43 22907604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT  iff [Ed2E ]
44 B1502246000  PRESSER SPRING A 1
45 SDOBO0O481SP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 4.9 e E FF 2L IR AT 4R ET 1
46 NS6680320SP  NUT 9/32-28 0 1
47 B1462053000  THREAD RELEASE SPRING EEF LR E 1
48 21406103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ERHEF 1
49 21406608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER ke L) 1
50 21340302 UPFER FEED REAR ARM (B) He =7 3538 7 dhidm 1

24



4. BIERIHIAY (Pressure adjusting & upper feed mechanism )




Y il EH4S F B i 2 5 i
51 21006002 ADJUST SFRING B s 3
52 SMB052002TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ERPCERFAMNFEBET 1
53 21006507 ADJUST SCREW B A A g 1
54 NS6110530SP NUT 11/64-40 $21%11/64-40 1
55 40072709 SPRING SUPPORT SHAFT ASM. iAESF 1
56 SMB0S0602TP  SCREW M5 L=6 HRAT 2
57 10774354 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASM. JE B0 B AR A T e (1
58 40024852 VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASM. PRIEFF35444 (1045MM) 1
59 020494 A VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASM. FF3GmE 1
fil) 10715100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING  JEMPIETT M éEGhE ]
61 10715001 VERTICAL ADJUSTING CAM M7 & 2 /1870 a5 1
62 10715704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN 28 B4R A A &b 2h i 1
63 B1526527006  SPRING EMAE SR ENRIEEME 1
64 SS6110630TP  SCREW  11/64-40 L=6 [ B7Z ¥ 1R R T O EE AR AT 1
65 21341607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM FE B8 B4R 7 B T i 1
66 10715308 PIN FE B ZE 4 3R 1R Y B 4 6 1
67 SME051402TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 B AE 8 32 H RS dh R R AT 1
68 21341508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT  FREHZAF SR 1
69 10718203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL EMZE &R E 1
70 10714202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT ERCE SR AT MR 1
71 21438106 STOPPER PLATE B 7 1
72 SM1050801SR  SCREW M5 1=8 i e 5 S R AT 1
73 21337803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT  #Fzhphimiam 1
74 SS41108155P  SCREW ST 2
75 10713501 SPRING HOOK ith 7 i 9 AR 2
6 10716504 VERTICAL SHAFT SPRING HEEA 1
77 B3416552000  CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW  iRisisirizin 2
78 REOS00000K0  E-RING o445 2
79 21339809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK EIER R iR 1
80 SST110830SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 IS EHR fr SR E] 1
81 10713766 ECCENTRIC ROD (SET) He 728 S48 7 FOEHFF 1
82 SS8660810TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 (i CodE BRET 2
83 10713808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B [ 972 B AT 1
84 10714509 CONNECTION LINK B i 5 AT 2
85 10714608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN 55 e #1 & 2
Bh SMEOS0602ZTP SCREW M5 L=6 nEET 2
87 21340005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) I B 2E 4R Ft th WRIEAT 1
88 210487074 HINGE SCREW 7 B 52 7 ih W R AT 1
80 REOS00000KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) B2 2 52 7 i iR AT 4 B 1

26



J.I-I (
:]

27



Fe ] mEERS L& &R e
1 21337001 BACKWARD FEED LEVER B EaEF 1
2 21337100 BACKWARD FEED PRESSER PLATE % F it 1
3 SSTI10TI10SF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 8R4T11/64-40 L=7 3
4 21352901 BACKWARD FEED LINK FULCRUM (8 1
5 WP0G12056SD  WASHER 6. 1X18. 5X2 T 1R 1 1
5 W30610002KP  SPRING WASHER R 1
7 S56153012TP  SCREW 15/64-28 283) 1
g 40039454 CHANGE BASE #5845 F {20 im 1
9 D2461481C00  CONNECTING PIN FlSE i F L RS 1
10 26023200 FEED CAM ROLL T 1
11 REO400000K0  E-RING 4 & 1
12 SSE090910SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 W2E] 2
13 SST120710SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 R ET %
14 10120004 SPRING SUSPENSION fr EEHEET 1
15 13789201 TENSION SPRING o 1
16 11272614 FEED SPRING HOOK FIFIE A 1
17 PD6 WASHER g 1
18 22952501 BACK LEVER STOPPER R 1
19 SST112420SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 T 1
20 S56121210SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 33 1
21 22904155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. T b b W 2
22 22904106 FEED LEVER SUPPORT FunbHEER -1
23 SS8660610TP  FEED LEVER BASE IR£T1/4-40L=6 -2
24 40039307 SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.8 FEEEFT <
25 SDOY00701TP  HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 $E47D=9 H=7 1
26 NS6680320SP  WASHER 6. 5X11X1 iRf 9/32-28 1
s 21407309 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK EE (FELD 2
28 S58150822TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 824T15/64-28 1=8 2
29 21364104 FEED ROCKER ERHER 1
30 SST111410TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 $24T11/64-40L=14 2
31 21337902 ECCENTRIC PIN {84 1
32 SSTO90910TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 IR 2
33 21337308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD IS BT IE 1
34 SDOS00402TP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 984T D=8 H=4 1
35 40038901 SPRING B 3 1
36 21338009 SPRING HODK 2 R e R 1
37 S561116105F  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 S Ak IR AT 2
38 230561041 FEED REGULATOR (P=12) R HA |
39 020573 FEED ROCK SHAFT EBHEE 1
40 SMB0G1802TP  SCREW M6 L=18 BEETME L=18 1
41 230562034 FEED DIAL (C) s e E A 1
42 21430400 FEED ADJUSTER SUPPORT 15 A 10 7 4 1
43 SS6121860SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 #2473/16-28L=18 1
44 22911804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW IEEHA T SSRETL=54.2 1
45 R0092270200  RUBBER RING B i 1
46 22912000 FEED REGULATOR PIN IEEh 4 1
47 22912109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING IR Y SR g ]
48 21336656 FEED LINK ASM. 15 BLEFF L 1
49 21336607 FEED LINK IEHEIEF |
50 40009103 COMNECTING FORKED LINK PIN AT -1

28



5(1) . =44 (FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS) (1780L)

28



Fe H wmBEREEE LB LB WE
51 CRZ202000000 OIL WICK izt ESH -0. 04
52 SMBOSD612TP  SCREW M5X6 B24T -1
53 40011400 FEED ROD (C) ER A SR I
54 21338207 FEED LINK PIN IEENET 1
55 SD10008DISH ~ HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 FEE]D=10 H=8 1
56 21336409 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT B J5z [ 3 e EE T b 1
57 21378203 FEED ROCK SHAFT HINGE SCREW il i EeAEE )
58 WPOGS0876SD  WASHER 6, 5X13X%0. 8 HE 1
59 NS6150310SF  NUT 15/64-28 PEME15/64-28 1
60 21387402 FELT 8 $ 1
61 REOS00000KO  E-RING 9 FO4EE9 ]
62 CS1201010SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 IEHEEBEAD=12 W=10 1
63 CS512010118H  THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 1EEEED=12 W=10 -1
64 SS8660610TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 §R£71/4-40L=6 -2
65 SDOBOD402TF  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 PEET D=8 H=4 1
66 NS6150430S8F  NUT 15/64-28 i £ ]
67 SST110710SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 #EET11/64-40 L=7 1
68 40038712 FELT HOLDER EHE 1
69 SST110910TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=B.5 BEET11/64-40 L=8.5 4
70 21407408 FITTING PLATE 1% R 1 EE AR 1
71 21407200 FEED ADJUSTING BASE ik Y A e 1
72 40038711 FEED ADJUSTING BASE B 1% % 1 4 A2 e 1
73 SS6110630TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 324 1
74 21337803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT 1 U T R ST AR 1
75 21378302 FEED SHAFT METAL EREE 2
76 SSE151150TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10. 5 1E£]15/64-281=10.5 1
77 B3025141H00A CONNECTING ARM 1% 46 SR IR Eh Fh R 1
78 SSB150710TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 e kiR eT 1
79 010561 BOTTON ] ]
80 010562 SPRING 3 1

30



5(2) « =4 (FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS) (1780-7)

31




e ipE RIBERE B Ein A i
1 REO200000KD F-RING 9 F o159 1
2 C512010108H THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 AR AL D=12 W=10 1
3 CS12010115H THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 IEHEERED=12 ¥=10 -1
4 558660610TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 B2ET1/4-401L=6 =
5 SDO800402TE HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 PEET D=8 H=4 1
) NSE1504305F NUT 15/64-28 R 1
¢ 21337506 Feed adjusting seat ER A ]
] 40038712 FELT HOLDER EREE 1
g S5T110910TP SCREVW 11/64-40 L=8.5 MET11/64~40 L=8. 5 4
10 71337407 SOUARE BLOCK SR HRER 2
11 21337803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT EHIER YT iR 2
12 CE8150822TR SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 LT 2
13 21338206 FELT SUPPORT IR AT ER A i R R 1
14 55508061057 SCREW  §/64-40 L=6 TR A i O TR A4 2
15 010561 BOTTON 1 H L 1
16 5581511R0TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 BT 11,/R4-401=8. 5 2
17 BE3025141H004  CONNECTING ARM I Rl dh #E 1
15 5561212105P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ¥E5T5/16-28L=15. 5 1
19 22904155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. R EEAYE 2
20 22904106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR FHICEEE -1
2 558660610TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 #4571/ 4-401=6 -2
22 40039207 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD T 1
23 SDOSOOTOLTR HINGE SCREW D=9 H=T #51D=9 H=7 1
24 NS66R03205P NUT 9,/32-28 EM 9/32-28 1
25 21378302 FEED SHAFT METAL ERSE 2
26 21388004 REVERSE FEED ROCK SHAF (B8 4% I H 1
27 556120930TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 5T 3/16-28L=0 9
28 21430400 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT ERRYELE (F) 1
29 21364104 FEED ROCKER ERHEE 1
30 S557111410TF SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 UEET11/64-40L=14 2
31 21337902 ECCENTRIC FIN {e L5 1
32 SS57090910TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 e 2
33 21337308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD AT IET 1
34 SDOBO0402TP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 54T D=8 H=4 1
a5 21337605 SPRING 385 i
36 40019928 SPRING HOOE W 1
37 5561116105F SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 gk R ET z
38 21337209 FEED ADJUSTING A IEEHAAT A 1
39 020673 FEED ROCK SHAFT EHIEES 1

40 SMEDE1802TF SCREW MG L=18 SEETME =18 1

41 213368054 FEED DIAL A FrEERRET 1
42 010562 SPRING 2 i 1
43 SS6121860SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 B R R ET 1
44 22911804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW EEHA Y BRETL=54. 2 1

45 ROO92270200 RUBEER RING i

46 010563 FEED REGULATOR PIN tEEh Y 1
47 22512109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING 1R Eh B 1
48 21336656 FEED LINE ASM. IERLE R 1
49 21336607 FEED LINK EELER -1
50 40009103 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN AT =
51 CR202000000 OIL WICK hég -0. 04
52 SMBOS0R12TP SCREW M5X6 HEET -1
53 21336706 FEED ROD A R EFFA I
54 21338207 FEED LINE PIN ERETE 1
55 SD10008015H HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 SEETD=10 H=8 1
56 21336300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT RREEET 1
57 21378203 FEED ROCK SHAFT HINGE SCREW B IRE) AT BT 1
58 WPOGS0RTASD WASHER 6. 5X13¥0.8 L 1
39 NS61503105F NUT 15/64-28 BEME 15,/ 64-28 1
60 21387402 FELT pit:E G 1
61 S88150710TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Hi A - o LT 1
62 556110630TF SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 R 1

32



6. Y)Z&ER4 (THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS)
15
3 4l
é“/}/ 2 1';_ .
- i
4‘# ‘%—1 48 48 53
19
_T%ﬁr\ 5-&’?12 %ﬁ /

Fr. %ﬂ \ 16

i
3 i A N
g Y V2




34

S il mmpm e FE 3 o 8 HE
1 21440607A MOVING KNIFE &h7] 2
2 40038747 FINED KNIFE ET] 2
3 40039404 CLAMP SPRING B SergaE 3
4 40038750 FIXED KNIFE INSTALLING BASE E TR 2
5 40038749 MOVING KNIFE INSTALLING BASE  ®EhJJpE 2
[§ 40038751 MOVING ENIFE DRIVING SHAFT EWAE L 2
7 CSO9508105H THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8  (F#SEMAHFD=0.51 2
g CS09508165H THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 IEHEERED=0. 5 W=3 -2
g SS8110410TP SCREW 11/64-40 1= 3.5 #25T11/64-40 1=3.5 -4
10 §52110920TPA  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=4.3 BRE] 2
11 154714 SCREW M4X0. 7 L=4 S5l 4
12 SSB110520TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 BRET 4
13 22790505 SENSOR SUPPORT SHAFT B Zh 71 R i )
14 5S5060410SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 PR 4
15 SSB0602205F SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 g 4 4
16 KHZ6 E-RING & 2
17 40038744 VERTICAL FITTING BASIS ASM. BY R IR EN 48 4 1
18 21353701 VERTICAL FITTING BASIS BY T13RZh 7 e ~]
19 SSR1105105P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 B24T -2
20 21354006 THREAD CUTTING DRIVING PLATE  Hy#RORzhi%#F =1
21 10116804 SHAFT HYH S Ba -1
22 40119280 THREAD CUTTING ROLLER ARM ASM. BU#hIRzhghifE & -1
23 40104369 CAM ROLLER SHAFT BYaE B A 4T -1
24 2430555800 SNAP RING B NBRETFHITE -1
25 _21353800 THREAD CUTTING ROLLER ARM By 45 IR E] ih 4 =1
26 21440508 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ROLLER ek ixsh i EE -2
27 CS0T0081BSH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7 W=8 B R ELESE 0
28 CSOTO0811SH THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 BU&h ST R E -1
29 5581105105P SCREW 11,/64-40 L=5 5T -2
30 SS6151812TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=18 BERINE
31 40039262 CONNECTING ROD B AR 1
32 21354204 STOPPING PLATE B T AT HE iR 2
33 SDO640325SP HINGE SCREW SRR EE S 1
34 §S9111010SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 WEIRTEHSER 4
35 SD0B406015P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 6.0 BU 25 8 T4 4 1
36 40038083 ROCKING ARM By dhim 2
37 SS6121610TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 EERET 2
38 40038745 THREAD CUTTING CAM ks A 1
39 SSR6E0612TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 BRET 2
40 SDO6404825P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 4.8 B 26 R 2 i fT 85 4] ]
41 21355102 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID Y & i ek 1
42 21354600 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE Y £ 5 BB e 1
43 SS6151040SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 HY G H R R T 2
44 SME040802TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 B2 3 haE T 2
45 21354709 SOLENOID CONNECTING PLATE ok anE i 1
46 5S6110710TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 TRET 2
47 HKO034640008 PIN CONTACT BT 2
48 D2112555B00 CORD HOLDER LARGE B £ [ 72 3 1
49 SMBOB1002TP SCREW M6 L=10 BT 1
50 PD6 WASHER 6. 2X13X1 TRE 2
51 THQB SPRING WASHER 24 4 [ 9
52 SD0B403255P HINGE SCREW B 5 VAT A AR 4T 1
53 EA9S00B0O100 CABLE BAND B8 8 ST i T i 4T 1
54 PD4 WASHER 5X10. 5%1 Fah 4
55 032055 THREAD CUTTING DRIVING PLATE  BU&BIRzhik #F 1
56 032056 THREAD CUTTING DRIVING PLATE  BUZEIEzhi%#F 1
57 032032 CONNECTING ROD B £ 8 Y1 1



7. TiE%}3E (FEED BASE COMPONENTS)

35



26

e ' iR EEEHS e i 3 2 F g
1 40038859 FEED BAR ASM. T 1
2 40038968 FELT (D) i <1
3 23200801 VERTICAL FEED LINK FERERF -1
4 SSEOG0G12TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 BET -1
5 23200900 VERTICAL FEED LINK SHAFT A0 O B R AR TS Ll e |
s SMBD50502TP  SCREW M5 L=5 $RET M5L=5 -1
7 23056005 FEED BASE T =]
8 40039257 FEED LEVER EMTBIEER =]
g 40039015 FEED LEVER SCREW RN A R -1
10 23009509 FEED LEVER SHAET B A b by -1
11 KHZ6 C-RING + 5 -1
12 13516703 SLIDE BLOCK B g -1
13 SSTOO0TIOSP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.8 BR4T 4
14 40017317 FEED LEVER SUPPORT SEfir 2
15 40038709 FELT A HE -1
16 40038967 FELT (C) s -1
17 EAY500B0100  CABLE BAND 2 A -6
18 NSR150310SP  NUT 15/64-28 148 15,/64-28 -1
19 B16040120004  FEED BAR SHAFT 15 o P A 1

20 REOSO0711KP  SNAP RING 5 IF 135 85 ]
21 CQ202000000  OIL WICK b3 s 0.14
22 LAGALG SCREW M6 L=16 SELEERET 4
23 PG WASHER 6. 1X11%2 BH 4
24 40038707 FEED LEVER BASE I (AE) 1



8. FLLH M (Thread tension components)

37



e AL e LIERA RS LB Har B ER Ha
| 020840 020840  THREAD TENSION ASM. FeLg BT 1
2 0208417 0208414  THREAD POST BASE COMPL. G217 1
3 020841B 0208418  Cylinder block S L% 4
4 020841C (20841C  Cylinder thimble SELIm 4
5 0208410 (208410  Passing plate T 2
6 020841E 020841F  Fixed block it £ 4 [ 52 H 1
7 020841F 020841F  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM  $Eék@idekatay 2
8 020841G 0208416 PAD E7s] 1
g 020841H 020841  PAD hSS 1
10 0208411 0208411  Torsion spring i 2
11 0208417 0208417 Torsion spring bracket HHE 1
12 020841K 020841K  PAD i 1
13 020841L 020841L  THREAD TENSTON NUT USRSt 4
14 020841M 020841M  TENSION SPRING NO.1 HEE g H 4
15 0208418 020841N  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC SR RUE B 4
16 0208410 0208410  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC RIS Bies £id 8
17 020841P 020841F  TENSION NUT £ 1 T R A 3
18 0208419 020841¢  TENSION SPRING ek W 3
19 020841R 020841R  TENSION DISC Fe iR 3
20 0208415 0208415 THREAD TENSION POST B RSl 3
21 020841T 020841T  PIN Y 1
22 0208410 0208410  AXIS ek i 1
23 154010 LS4C10 SCREW STUD oRET 2
24 Ls4C8 Ls4cs SCREW STUD BEET 1
25 LS4NG LS4NG SCREW_STUD WS A 8T 8

38






FEg @il ISR RIE iR o AR E s
I 40126355 BOBRIN DEVICE ASM. SR AR 1 1
2 26260109 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL,  #8#b ik 1
3 26260307 ADJUSTING PLATE BEARING Lk 3R BT I S I
4 26260406 CONNECTING ROD SREENT 1
5 40126594 ADJUSTING PLATE s 8 MER A 1
§ 26260505 STOP MOVING CARD bz 1
7 40125851 WHEEL SHAPE B 1
5 26260802 RING 4 i
g 26261008 BEARING &h 1
10 40126354 BEARING SHAFT Hhak 1
11 26261503 FRICTION RUBBER CIRCLE BERRT 1
12 40126550 CENTER BEARING a5 1
13 40125927 RUBBER MAT i) 1
14 40126211 THREAD TRIMMER Ik 7] 1
15 40151791 HANDLE F il 1
16 13718507 SPRING Hi 1
17 RCO560711KP RING 28 1 2 1
18 SMO0306015C SCREW 3#0.5 L=8 LR ik AN FEMRET 3
19 SHED408E0TP SCREW4 %8 s2ET 1
20 SME031202TP SCREW SRE] .
21 SM8050502TP SCREW RENRE 1
22 WPO4508015P FLAT MAT SE4h 9
23 40126549 SPRING 18 1
24 40125928 POSITIONER SEfir 32 1
25 40125844 LIMITED CARD B E 1
26 WS0451040KP SPRING WASHER aif 1
a7 NSE1103105P TENSION SPRING NO. 1 i e !
28 D3168555H0B BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC I £ e £ 4R 2
20 B3214047000 THREAD TENSION POST it £ 1
30 21378708 THREAD TENSION NUT VS L s 1
31 11072402 SCREW e 2 [ sE AR ET 2
32 SMBO50602TP SCREW M5 L=6 e e (SR 4T 2
33 22538706 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. T & 2H 1% 1
34 21355706 FITTING BASE kit e 1
35 D3162555600 THREAD GUIDE iR 1
36 NS6110310SP NUT 11/64-40 ik 1
37 SS6110810TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 etk A% B E e 3
38 10704807 BOBRIN FRICTION WHEEL s ese ( o) 1

40



10, T4h3E (HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS)




FES M EmiNERE WA W 4 i EVgi Y
| 020671 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT THh 1
2 21427307 LOWER SHAFT METAL REAR THEE 1
3 CSO95081ASH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.53 W=8  fiEptRih =4t 9
4 23004708 HOOK SHAFT SPACER AFLER 2
5 B1816512000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LARGE b fiE A S 5 2
6 SSRI51150TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 ¥EET15/64-281=10. 5 1
T SS8151150TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 e 15/64-281L=10. 5 |
8 #01 40038829 OPENER S ST 2
9 SS8G60810TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 WRET1/4-40 L=8 4
10 #01 40038867 HOOK, SHAFT BASE JEHR P 2
11 SSB150710TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 HHl R LR 2
12 21334701 HOOK SHAFT LOWER METAL FEHRBETE 2
13 23004609 HOOK SHAFT TiE 42 ¢l 2
14 SM6040802TP  SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 BT L R R ERAE T ;
15 23004906 OPENER GUIDE ARM 4 2
16 10112001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR A B e Ee 2
17 #03 40038724 HOOK SHAFT BASE BEHE FE (BY£8) 2
18 40038697 BUSHING INTERMEDIATE ASM. BEGEHN 1
19 40068166 VERTICAL FEED CAD(Z.4) FEFAEMLE 1
20 SS8660530TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 TRH R3S LI ET 6
21 LSBA16 SCREW M6 L=16 S EL A RET 4
99 WPO6120765P  WASHER 6. 1X11X2 ®h 4
23 #03 40039822 OPENER S8R D) HF (BT £R) 2
24 S51092810SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=25.4 Tig i [ v g 2 2
25 10759603 ALUMINUM BOBRIN (DOUBLE-CUT) &8t 2
26 #3  KRT68I-ICC-5  HOOK ASM. R 2
27 #1  YRT16-26 HOOK ASM. B 2

#1 FOR 1780L ®03 FOR 1780-7

42



1. BohigEI%E GEB) (AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM
COMPONENTS) (OPTIONAL PARTS)

FS iH HHEERS LY ER HETR fiw
1 PA400150100 AIR CYLINDER o ER < ES 1
2 LS8A20 SCREW M8 L=20 ik i -t 4
] 21356506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW o e B 1
4 LM8 NUT M8 b i 1
i SDO7203315P  HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.13 oM S AT SR T 1
6 21388509 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A Sahra kiR 1
7 21356803 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER B SahEEE R 1
8 LS5A10 SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 B AR 2
9 213567044 SHAFT SEE E e g 1
10 SPL6-1 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 L0 SN 2
11 21356308 CYLINDER STAY (FRONT) HEMSEEERE 8D 1
12 21356407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) BEMSEEEE 5 1
13 213567048 SCREW 5/16-T24 SERS/16-24T 1
14 SS6151210SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 g2eT 4

43



g

cd &

1 022228 Air supply system 1
2 021701 ATR APPARATUS (B) ASM. = EE 2
3 40038723 Mounting panel TR 3
4 021704 SCREW M6 L=10 Ll 4
5 AFR2000 FILTER REGULATOR AR iERE 2
B SPCE-02 Pipe joint il 6
7 021709 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ASM. HEERIRS 1
g 0217094 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALYE ASM, “EhiTw LS 1
9 SFYS Three way connector =ik 3
10 021710 RECEFTACLE e 3>
i1 SPC6-02 Pipe joint EEL 3
12 200M-3F Electromagnetic valve seat =B e R 1
13 p22227 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE (C) ASM. “SzhiSmlide 1
14 L54435 SCREW sRET 4
15 L4 NUT dfE B
16 Ph4 Flat washer L E 8
17 BLO1 Long nut P FEEL 1
15 PST-01 muffler HEE [
19 BRO1-02 Double end adapter TS TR 2
20 5K35140005C SCREW D=4.1 L=20 A4 G
21 FST-02 muffler iHEae [
az LM5 KUT i85 5
23 FD5 Flat washer P 8
24 L34A30 SCREW sEET 4
25 ED-02 Plug ik 7
26 S571107105P SCREW BRET 3
27 021649 FRANGE SWITCH ASM. PP !

44



13. BEhE4E3EE (AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS)

iREH imig e ST B HR E
1 40040660 WINDOW PLATE ASM. Fla S miss 1
2 PA320150200 JIG CYLINDER fElsE < T -1
3 LABALG SCREW M6 L=18 Etiake ) -2
4 PDG WASHER M6 HE -2
5 21348602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW {BU@i$tEsSEIfeshiBs] -1
6 LM6 NUT M6 B -1
T 21348503 FITTING BASE (B8 W g -1
8 SST151210SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 (Bl 4 W EEigET -2
g 21348701 BACKWARD FEED LINK BISEEHEE IR =1
10 SD08003525P HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 EISEETRIE WLEBET 2
11 SPCE-1 HALF UNION Bk -1
12 PST01 MUFFLER e -1
13 HX002950000 WIRE MARK(1) e -1
14 40043357 WINDOW PLATE H KEHE -1
15 21349105 CYLINDER PACKING [ip k- N -1

45



14, DLZESE (DL MECHANISM COMPONENTS)

|

o
e A
[ ]

14
|
I
I
|
|
|
P iHBR SR ERS AR HrER Hom
1 40040416 OPTIONAL PARTS (DL) DLES 1
2 40040663 WINDOW PLATE ASM. DLSE3EE 1
3 SME044002TP SCREW AHL AR ET -2
4 21438403 CYLVYNDER CONNECTING SCREW SR e -1
5 LM8 NUT M8 i 5} -1
6 SPLE-1 ELBOW UNION BXPT1/8 =Rl -1
7 SDOB00403TP HINGE SCREW BEST =4
8 21437207 WINDOW PLATE F EER =]
9 HX00295000C WIRE MARK(4) SEFRC -1
10 PA320200100 JIG CYLINDER ST -1
11 PST-01 MUFFLER s =
12 21437306 WINDOW PLATE PACKING bliiEe 1
13 40025036 KNEE SWITCH ASM, FERES 1
14 L55A16 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 BRET -4
15 557110710SL SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.0 $BET -4
16 WP0480856SP WASHER 4. 8X8. 4X0. 8 HE -4
17 LS5A14 SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 $R4T -2
18 GAKA1404040 KNEE SWITCH A ASM. A =1
19 MATS0231T00 DRIVING BAR TOO2 IEENFT -1
_20 MATS0230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE B E e =g
21 21438106 STOPPER PLATE B TR 1
22 21438601 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SPASER  Eifeciki 1
23 8S6110610TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 #EET11/64-40 1=6. 5 2
24 21438502 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK EFF 1
_25 SD0600454 TP SHOULDER SCREW HEET 1
26 21438206 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE il 1
27 SK3514000SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 AUBET p

46



15, i&j%<Z% (LUBRICATION COMPONENTS)

S iHel prnme R S EFE EE
1 4042648 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT ASM. LT e 1
2 21345707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A HlFihas -1
3 40042647 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT SHESR =1
4 21345905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT HLMET -1
i 21346358 FELT SUPPORT ASM, HEESE AR 1 L
G 21346309 FELT SUPPORT R EE -1
7 21346507 FEED CHANGE FELT E R -1
B 21346408 FELT W -1
9 EAGSO0BMIO0 CLIP CV-708 H+ -2
10 SS71107105P SCREW 11/684-40 L=5 R 1
11 21340708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE iR 1
12 S571105105P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 BR4T 1
13 CO202000000 0IL WICK ) 0.7
14 21347000 TAKE-UP 0OIL PLATE Hisdr i 1
15 CQ202000000 OTL WICK it 0,25
16 21347208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT HEFEE 1
17 55305061057 SCREW 9./84-40 L=6 HET 1
18 21346002 FELT EH 1
19 2EE20504 DIL WICK HOLDER fhEgEran 1
20 Q252000000 OIL WICK b 0,53
21 BTO300300EA 0IL TUBE HE 0 17
22 21407507 OIL TANE A R T 1
23 21407606 OIL TANK B imiEe 1
24 21407705 FELT EiE 2
25 S561110105F SCREW 11/64-40 [=9.5 SRET11/64-40 1=0.5 2
26 CQ202000000 0IL WICK HhER 0,15
27 21346101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER R 1
28 21346200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT B = e 1
29 S57120760SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 TFia R =iEs] 1
30 5541106155 SCREW 11/64-40 =6 S0 B E] AT 1
31 B3508512000 OIL FELT HOLDER B[ E 1
32 SST1107105P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 $F4T11/64-40 L=7 1

47



16, J&EiH%Z (LUBRICATION COMPONENTS)

e MR SmEL L RIE FOLAAFR i R i R
1 21345905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT  #l7=jhi3h 1
2 21346200 OIL WICK ASM. JHTES 2
3 40038712 VILENE HOLDER THERIE 2
4 LS4C8 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 [ 2

48



17, $HR R JERIERS (GAUGE COMPONENTS STANDARD PARTS)

i i A DM E FLRBR ForE e
1 LR ET. 82 #HE NEEDLE PLATE #HE 1
2 SS6110480SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 EFigs 1
3 WRHELLL HEEe THROAT PLATE HOLDER EHiR RE 2
4 23007503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER f=Ty 2
5 23007602 HINGE SCREW = -4ed 2
6  LS4C8 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 [ i3 8
7 SS6090620SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 e 2
8  SS2090810SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.5 WRet 2
9 WHHE 9. 10.ERT FEED %25 F10MM 1
10 WL 2. R FEED FOOT ASM. AEREEME 1
11 LS4A6 SCREW M4 L=6 HEET -1
12 WMHE. 4. 5. 4HEH PRESSER FOOT ASM. SHE R 1
13 LS4A8 SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 BEET -1
14 WRMHE 6. &L NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. Bl g 1
15 SS80803107TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 [543 =2

49



M. &z (Needle guage)

1. AER
iTop feeder)

2. R

iTop feeder!

3. BFEHE (SEa)

(Presser foot)

1760EDEA 6 mm 1760E306A 6 mm 1760E3068-0) 6 mm
17G0EORA 8 mm 17TE0E3084A & mm 1760EI0BE— 8 mm
1TE0E10A 10mm 1760E310A 10mm 1760E310B-0 1 Omm
1T60E12A 12mm 1T60E312A 1 2mm 1760E312B-Q 1 2mm
17ROE144 1 4mm

4. BRHEIE (78R3 5. Sk HlE A

{Presser foot!)

{Presser foot)

[(Meedle head)

i &

INEL

rr}i::i;.\ £ T @

% i Py

L '

I760E06BR 6 mm 1760E06B 6 mm 1760E06C & mm

1760E08BR 8 mm 1760E08B 8 mm 1760E08C 8 mm

1760E10ER  10mm 1760E108 10mm 1760E10C 10

1760E12BR  1Zmm 1760E128 12mn 1760E12C 12mm

1750E14BR 1 4mm 1TE0E14R 1 4mm 1760E14C 1 dmin
7. #HR 8. ¥R (B7ER) 9. AT (BE)

(Needle Plate)

(Heedle Plate (gut) ]

{Feed dog {cut) )

=

1TEOEGED G mm 1TE0EQ06ED] 6 mm 1T60EQGE] 6 mm
1760EQED 8 mm 1T60EQSD] & mm 17TGOEQBE] 8 mm
1760E10D 10mm 1760E10DJ 10mm 1760ELDE] 10mm
1760E12D 12mm |7RO0E120] 12mm 1760E12E]T 1 2mm
1760E 14D 14anm 1760E14D] 14mm 1T60EL4E] 1 4mm

10, iZH F 11. §H46 BE

(Feed dog) {(Needle plate seat)

i 7
T
|l- Tt E
o4
| B

f
.
.'. ."|
laaf
——J

1 T60EQGE B mm | TEOEQEF G mm
1 TROEDRE 8 mm 1760EO8F 3 mm
1760E10E 10mm 1760E10F 10mm
1T60E12E 1Z2mm 1760E12ZF 12mem
1760E14E 14mm 1TGUE14F 1 4mm

al




18, M7 KIF=E (BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS)

i 3

17

19

<

FS 8 Enme FE R Ao &
1 021837 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. o 1
2 SS6151440SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 195715/64-28 L=14 1
3 SK35140008C SCREW D=4,1 L=20 AARET 4
4 SS5110740TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 $BET11/64-40 1L=6.5 1
5 10539906 WOOD SCREW D=2.4 [=16 BT 8
g S5571107105F SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 AR 9
7 21351150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) B RAY(E) 1
8 21351101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) E#HE(R) -1
9 21351002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE  Hyify S&fphin -1
10 21351200 BELT COVER (LEFT) EHE (k) 1
11 SS7110830SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.5 ity 2
12 SS61530405F SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 $R4T15/64-28 1L=30 2
13 40038823 BELT COVER (UNDER) BhirE 1
14 40017309 BELT COVER LID BitrEE 1
15 40038824 BELT COVER STUD B SR Ry 2
16 021841 0il plug JHEE 1
17 033034 COACH i 2
18 033035 PLATE EH 2
19 204LJ907010050 RUBBER PAD HiRE 2
20 LS6A12 SCREW 85T 4
21 Ls408 SCREW 54T 2

ol



19. S EIERE

/A

P

SEERN-

0-0 2-0 -0 ©®-® 6-6 -6 0-0

52



20. CPZH 14

4
)
6—

_F5 iREj E= WA BT HF AR &Y ) =
1 SPL4-M5 SPL4-M5 Pipe joint WRErEIR Rk 1
2 1760CPO3  1760CP03 Cylinder clamp SELIAEHTF 1
3 LS6A10 LSBALD SCREW 7S A [l kg s 1
4 QG16B30A  GQG1AB30A Cylinder {8 A ERSE 1
5 LM6 LM6 NUT SER} 1
6 1760XLCPO2 1760XLCPO2 Positioning parts =67 1
7 1760XLCPO1  17R0XLCPO1 Seat 5512 1
8 LS6ALG LSGALG SCREW A7 L e 1
9 040543 040543 SCREW BEFT15/64-28T L=11 2

52




